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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H4/2/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1123 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1458

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON -
GENERAL EDUCATI ON DI VI SI ON - EARLY CHI LDHOOD COWMM SSI ON
FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON
- GENERAL EDUCATI ON DI VI SION - EARLY
CHI LDHOOD COMM SSI ON APPROPRI ATI ON FOR
THE 1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE I T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARI ES - EARLY CHI LDHOOD COWM SSI ON - FEDERAL.
There is hereby established for the Departnment of Education - General
Education Division - Early Chil dhood Conmmi ssion for the 1997-99 biennium the
fol |l owi ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed
by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas
Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws amendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar
Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.

Maxi mum Annual
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As Engrossed: H4/2/97 HB 1458
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
Me——Ceode F+e Erpteyees—339+98 +558—99
(1) 8002 EXEC DI R EARLY CHI LDHOOD COWM 1 $ 78, 105 $ 80, 291
(2) 909Z PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER 1 GRADE 22
(3) R144 PROGRAM COORDI NATOR 1 GRADE 20
R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST || 1
(4) R444 BUSI NESS CONTROLLER | 1 GRADE 15
RO09 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | 1
(5) K153 SECRETARY || 3 GRADE 13
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 9
SECTI ON 2. APPROPRI ATI ONS - EARLY CHI LDHOOD COWM SSI ON - FEDERAL. There
is hereby appropriated, to the Departnment of Education - General Education
Division, to be payable fromthe federal funds as designated by the Chief
Fiscal Oficer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of
the Departnent of Education - General Education Division - Early Chil dhood

Commi ssion for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 261,008 $ 268, 120
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 80, 764 82, 224
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 238, 700 238, 700
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 27, 450 27, 450
(O PROF. FEES 2,500, 000 2,500, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 8, 500 8, 500
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(04) ENHANCEMENT & TRAI NI NG GRANTS 2, 000, 000 2, 000, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 5,116,422 $ 5,124,994
SECTI ON 3. REGULAR SALARI ES - BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM There is hereby
established for the Departnent of Education - General Education Division -
Early Chil dhood Comm ssion for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi num
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As Engrossed: H4/2/97 HB 1458

nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions
of the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201

et seq.), or its successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided,
however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set
out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform
Classification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions

aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
: t bm G AI I I'\‘ll\.l- T ri o\;u: \ll\.ur =4
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST || 1 GRADE 20
(2) R244 BUSI NESS CONTROLLER | 1 GRADE 15
MAXI MUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES 2

SECTI ON 4. EXTRA HELP - BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM There is hereby
aut hori zed, for the Departnent of Education - General Education Division -
Early Chil dhood Conmmi ssion - Better Chance Program for the 1997-99 biennium
the foll owi ng maxi mrum nunber of part-tinme or tenmporary enployees, to be known
as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:
two (2) tenporary or part-tinme enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to
exceed those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensati on Act, or

its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Education - General Education Division, to
be payable fromthe Public School Fund, for personal services and operating
expenses of the Departnent of Education - General Education Division - Early
Chi | dhood Comni ssion - Better Chance Program for the biennial period ending

June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
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As Engrossed: H4/2/97 HB 1458
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES 45, 566 $ 46, 807

(02) EXTRA HELP 5,500 5,500

(03) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 15, 155 15, 405

(04) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER. EXPENSES 39, 409 39, 409
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 8, 500 8, 500
(© PROF. FEES 50, 000 50, 000
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 2,500 2,500
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0

(05) BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM GRANTS 9, 900, 000 9, 900, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 10, 066,630 $ 10,068,121
SECTI ON 6. APPROPRI ATI ONS - EARLY CHI LDHOOD COMM SSION - CASH. There is

hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Education - General Education
Division, to be payable fromcash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801
of the Department of Education - General Education Division, for guaranteeing
| oans and providing grants to child care facilities by the Departnent of
Education - General Education Division - Early Childhood Comni ssion for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) LOAN GUARANTEE/ GRANTS $ 100,000 $ 100, 000
SECTION 7. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenent of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency

and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.
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As Engrossed: H4/2/97 HB 1458

SECTI ON 8. LEGQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 9. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and pernmnent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 10. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 11. GENERAL REPEALER All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 12. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC
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APPROVED: 4- 05- 97
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